in accorldance with
Rule 18 7 of the I_|Q03
Inselvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

e oo 104ama  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency . H
At 1986 winding up

<

]

w

[31)

3

o *AB7FXWRS*

E 12/06/2019 4238

COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number ’O_IFFI?’?W’?E

= Filling in this form

Company name in tull | Kazam Mobile Limited

Please complete in typescript or In
bold black capitals

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) ‘ Andrew
Surname I Hosking
Liguidator’s address
Building namelnumber' 81 Station Road
Street FMarIow
Post town ’ Bucks
County/Region \
e s [C[7] [TIN[S]
Country ‘
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) Simon James @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Bonney another liguidator.
E Liquidator's address @
Building namelnumber’ 81 Station Road @ Other liquidator
Street ‘ Marlow gsgttr?elf ﬁce;ﬁtllc?;t;? tll us about
|
Post town | Bucks

County/Region I

oS [L[7 ] [1[NS

Country ‘

04/17 Version 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

o
omis 55 3 2 foftls
o Lo[s s alolile

Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sioneire .

A ]
YalVia.%g by A
A

Signature date %—’47_ /6_[2._ ’?W’—H—‘?

0417 Version 1 O



Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Kazam Mobile Limited

(In Liguidation)

Statement
of Affairs
£

312,404.57
500.00
48,289.39
25,000.00
209,958.59

(13,818.07)

(12,240,629.75)

(2,500,000.00)

(14,158,295.27)
REPRESENTED BY

ASSET REALISATIONS

Bank Interest Gross

Bock Debts

Furniture & Equipment

PAYE Refund
Stock
VAT Refund

Accountants fees
AML Search Fee

COST OF REALISATIONS

From 23/04/2018

From 23/04/2018

Joint Administrators Disbursements

Legal Fees

Office Holders Fees

Photocopying

Post Appointment Administrators fee

Postage

Pre Appointment Administrators fee

Stationery

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS

Ordinary Shareholders

Bank 1 Current

Vat Control Account

To 22/04/2019 To 22/04/2019

£ £

39.79 39.79

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

28,442.10 28,442.10

NIL NIL
148,670.30 148,670.30

177,152.19 177,152.19

8,478.00 8,478.00

3.00 3.00

2,002.09 2,002.09

10,000.00 10,000.00

23,553.50 23,553.50

215.40 215.40

57,287.00 57,287.00

492.95 492.95

2,000.00 2,000.00

156.00 15500

(104,186.94) (104,186.94)
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

. 71,33055 71,330.55

(71,330.55) (71,330.55)

N NIL

NIL NIL

1,634.70 1,634.70

1,218.73

41597

1,634.70

IPS SQL Ver. 2012 10

Andrew Hosking
Joint Liguidator



81 Station Road
Marlow
Auantuma
] SL7 1INS

T: 01628 478100

www quantuma.com

-

KAZAM MOBILE LIMITED
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

3 June 2019

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred
to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any purpose
other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever.

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney of Quantuma LLP, 81 Station Road, Marlow,
Buckinghamshire, SL7 1NS, were appointed Joint Liquidators of Kazam Mobile Limited on 23
April 2018.

Andrew Hosking is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association and Simon James Bonney is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the
Insolvency Practitioners Association



CONTENTS
1

2

APPENDICES
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3

Appendix 4

ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION

THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ FEES AND EXPENSES

Statutory Information
The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account as at 22 April 2019
Schedule of Joint Liquidators’ timecosts

Detailed narrative list of work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators during the
Review Period

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used'

“the Act”

“the Rules”

“the Joint Liguidators”
“the Company”

EOS"

“SIP"

“Review Period”

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Banney of Quantuma LLP
Kazam Mobile Limited (in Liquidation)

Estimated Outcome Statement

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Period covered by the report from 23 April 2018 to 22 April 2019



1. INTRODUCTION
Introduction

This report has been prepared to provide members and creditors with an update on the progress of the
Liquidation of the Company since our appointment as Joint Liquidatars on 23 Aprit 2018

As you will be aware, we previously acted as Joint Administrators of the Company.

Given the information previously provided to members and creditors in our earlier reports, we have not included
detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focussed on the progress of the
Liguidation subsequent to those reports.

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1.

Details of the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Andrew Hosking and Simon James Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appomnted Joint Ligquidators of the
Company on 23 April 2018.

The Joint Liquidators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either
one or both of them

2. THE PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Information received by the Jeint Liquidators from the Former Joint Administrators

The Liquidators are required to report on any information received from the former Administrators occurring
after the date of the Administrators’ final progress report and prior to the conversion to CVL. The Joint
Liquidators confirm that no reportable matters occurred during this period.

The Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

Aftached at Appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account covering the Review Period together with a
summary of the transactions in the previous Review Period.

The rest of this report describes the key developments in the Liquidation over the Review Period.

We have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review Period and an estimation of the those
assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due from HM Revenue and Customs shown
separately

Administrative, Statutory & Regulatory Tasks

The Joint Liquidators have met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of
these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted
in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation, which has ensured that the Joint Liquidators and
their staff have carried out their work to high professional standards

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:



e Informing all relevant persons of the commencement of the Liquidation, including filing statutery
documents at Companies House and meeting statutory advertising requirements;

* Maintaining electronic case files, which must include records to show and explain the Liquidation
and any decisions made by the Joint Liquidators that materially affect the Liquidation,

e Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond,

+ Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation i1s progressing efficiently,
effectively and in ine with the statutory requirements;

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including regular bank
reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

s Completing penodic tax returns.

Realisation of assets
All assets were realised in the Administration, there have been no further realisation in the liquidation.
Estimated future realisations

There are no further realisation.
Payments

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

During the Review Period, the Joint Liquidators have also incurred time costs and category 2 disbursements,
not all of which have yet been discharged. Further details of these costs are set out below.

3. CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Unsecured creditors

In the Director's Estmated Statement of Affairs, unsecured claims were estimated at £12,240,629.75 and to
date 56 claims have been received, totalling £5,220,119.37.

During the review period, an interim dividend of 2.29p in the £ was paid on 20 September 2018 to unsecured
creditors.

A final dividend of 0.25p in £ was paid on 4 March 2019 to unsecured creditors. During the review period, a
total of £71,330.55 has been distributed to unsecured creditors.

Although significant time costs have been incurred in adjudicating on creditors’ claims, this work has had a
financial benefit for creditors as it has ensured that payments have only been made to parties who have a
statutory right to a dividend.

Notice of No Further Dividend

In accordance with Rule 14 36 and Rule 14.37, | confirm that no further dividend will be distributed as the funds
realised have already been distributed and allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation.

4. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS



EU Regulations (Whether Proceedings Are Main Proceedings or Territorial)

The Company’s centre of main interest was in the UK as their registered office address was Jubilee House,
Townsend Lane, London, NW9 8TZ and their trading address was 2 Eastbourne Terrace, London, W2
6LG and therefore it is considered that the EU Regulations apply. These proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in the EU Regulation.

Further Information

Please note that the Joint Liquidators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out ail
professional work relating to an insclvency appointment Further information can be viewed at the following
link https //Awww gov uk/government/publications/inselvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics

Additionally the Joint Liquidators are also bound by the regulations of their Licensing Bodies.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including our complaints policy and Professional indemnity Insurance, can be found at
http //www quantuma com/legal-information/

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website here
http.//www creditorinsolvencyguide co uk/>.

General Data Protection Regulation

In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees, shareholders, directors and
any other stakeholder who I1s an individual (i.e. not a corporate entity} in these insoivency proceedings is
referred to the Privacy Notice in respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this fink
www.quantuma.com/legal-notices/.

5. THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' effective from 6 April 2017 together with the firm's current
schedule of charge-out rates and chargeable disbursements may be found at
https //iwww guantuma com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.

A hard copy of both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained
on request at no cost

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ fees were fixed on 29 May 2019 by postal resolutions considered and
approved by creditors on 29 May 2018 as follows.

1 That the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed be reference to the time given by them and therr staff in attending to
matter arising in the Liguidation, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken.

2. Thatthe Joint Liquidators be authonised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed
in Quantuma LLP's Summary.

In accordance with this resolution, fees totalling £23,553.50 plus VAT have been drawn.

We bhelieve this case generally to be of average complexity and no extracrdinary responsibility has to date
fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators.



Comparison of estimates

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs incurred to date (whether or not they have been charged to the Liquidation
estate) are compared with the original fees estimate and the actual time costs incurred to date. The fee estimate
covered the period.

For a detalled schedule of work undertaken by the Joint Liguidators during the Review Period and the whole
period of the Liquidation, see Appendix 5. A detailed narrative list of the work undertaken during the
Review Period is provided at Appendix 6.

- . Actual time costs incurred | Actuai time costs incurred to
Original fees estimate during the Review Period date
Blended Average Total Average
hourly Total hourly . hourly Total time
Work category :&: r:f rate fees :3;1 r:f rate ::Ig'lsets :3;, r:f rate costs
£ per | £ £ per | o £ per | £
hour hour hour
ini i 201092 | 50.30 154 .42 7,767 50 | 50.85 7.917.75
Aaministration and | 4357 | 2016.81 155.71
anning
Creditors 46.50 219.89 10,224 83 | 91.60 158 72 14,539 00 | 92.80 92 80 14,703.50
|nvestigations - - - 130 250 325.00 1.30 250 325.00
Realisation of 1904.17 600 242.50 6.00 6.00 1,455.00
Assets 8.10 209 25 242.50
Cashiering 6.40 126 90 81217 13.50 125.00 13.50 14.30 125 56 1,795.50
Closing Procedures | 14 30 | 226 17 | 3,234.17 0.60 250 150.00
TOTAL 119.87 | 210.11 25,186.25 | 162.70 | 158.41 25,774.00 | 165.85 | 158.86 26,346.75
The expenses incurred to date are compared with the original expenses estimate as follows:
Actual
- Actual
Original expenses .
Expenses expins es in t?urred in | €XPenses Reason for any excess {if the
estimate the Review incurred to | expenses are likely tt_), or have,
£ Period date exceeded the original estimate)
£ £
lLegal costs The original estimate was exceeded due
2,000.00 10,000 00 10,000.00 to additional work that was undertaken,
Postage The original fee estimate was exceeded
551.13 due to additional costs associated with
250.00 551.13 issuing two NOID to creditors and
corresponding with international creditors
with returned cheques.
Specific Bond 135.00 - -
Statutory Advertising 79.80 8145 81.45
Category 2 expenses 450.00 416.60 41260
TOTAL 2,914.80 11,049.18 11,049.18




The bases on which the expenses defined as Category 2 disbursements are calculated are explained in
Quantuma LLP’s current schedule of charge-cut rates and chargeable disbursements referred to above
Creditors approved the payment of Category 2 disbursements on these bases on 29 May 20189.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the Joint
Liquidators consider that:

» the original fees estimate has been exceeded, and
» the original expenses estimate has been exceeded for the reasons given above.

The main reason why the fees estimate has been exceeded is the time spent on adjudicating creditor claims
and processing dividend cheques. However, given the limited realisations anticipated in this case, the Joint
Liguidators do not propose to draw fees in excess of the fees estimate.

| do not anticipate hiaving to cbtain approval for a further increase in my fees estimate

Other professional costs
Solicitors

As previously advised, Breeze & Wyles Solicitors Ltd were instructed by the Joint Liguidators to advise on
appropriate legal matters. Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates,
plus disbursements and VAT The Solicitors' time costs for the Review Period amount to £10,000 The
Solicitors’ total time costs have been paid in full.

Agents & Valuers

PSB Accountants Limited, were instructed as accountants in refation to preparing and filing pre appointment
VAT returns, corresponding with HMRC in respect of the realisation of a VAT reclaim due to the company.
Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and
VAT. The Accountants time costs for the Review Period amount to £8,478. The accountants have been paid
in full

All professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment is approved.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may request in writing the Joint Liquidators to provide additional information
regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made
within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge remuneration and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the
basis of remuneration which the Joint Liquidators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all
of the expenses incurred.

Such appiications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report detailing
the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses disclesed in prier progress
repors.



Future of the Liquidation

There are no further matters outstanding and the Joint Liquidator will be seeking their release from office by
issuing their final account to members and creditors.

Should you have any gueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact Chloe Williams
on 01628 478100 or by e-mail at chloe willams@quantuma.com.

Ol

Andrew Hosking
Joint Liquidator



Appendix 1
Kazam Mobile Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name Kazam Mobile Limited

Jubliee House, Townsend Lane, London, NW9 8TZ
Trading Address
Proceedings In Liguidation
Date of Appointment 23 April 2018
Joint Liquidators Andrew Hosking

Simon James Bonney

Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
Registered office Address c/o Quantuma LLP

81 Station Road, Marlow, Bucks, SL7 1NS
Company Number 08355939

Incorporation Date 10 January 2013




Appendix 2

Kazam Mobife Limited
(IN LIQUIDATION)

THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
AS AT 22 APRIL 2019



Kazam Mobile Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 23/04/2018

From 23/04/2018
of Affairs To 22/04/2019 To 22/04/2019
£ £ E
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 39.79 3979
312,404.57 Book Debts NIL NIL
500.00 Furniture & Equipment NIL NIL
48,289.39 PAYE Refund 28,442.10 28,442.10
25,000.00 Stock NIL NIL
209,958 59 VAT Refund 148,670.30 148,670.30
177,152.19 177,152.19
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants fees 8,478.00 8,478.00
AML Search Fee 3.00 3.00
Joint Administrators Disbursements 2,002 09 2,002.09
Legal Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Office Holders Fees 23,5653.50 23,553.50
Photocopying 215.40 215.40
Post Appointment Administrators fee 57,287.00 57,287.00
Postage 492 85 492 95
Pre Appointment Administrators fee 2,000.00 2,000 00
Stationery 155 00 155.00
(104,186.94) (104,186 94)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(13,818.07) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(12,240,629 75) Trade & Expense Creditors 71,330 55 71,330.55
(71,330.55) (71,330 55)
DISTRIBUTIONS
{2,500,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
~ NIL NIL
{14,158,295.27) 1,634.70 1,634.70
REPRESENTED BY —_—
Bank 1 Current 121873
Vat Control Account 415,97

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

1,634.70




NOILYAINDIT IHL 40 dOi¥3d ITOHM FHL ANV QOIRI3d MIIATY FHL ONRINA SLSOJFNIL .SHOLYAINDIA LNIOF 3HL 40 3TNA3HIS

(NOILYQINOIT NI
pajwiT a|lqow wezey
¢ xipuaddy



BL-€0-G| UOISIBA

GL'998 pale]) SIUBLWaSINGSI(] |BI0 ]

08°€56'C2 pawie)] sea [ej0L
PoasL 00'PL8'ST 0l £91 05'¢® 09°zZy 06°2¢ oL P SINOH [BjoL
000 000 000 000 oo 000 060 Buipes |
04 Zre 00§sP'L 009 000 0s o 056 00aQ $1e8s5Y JO Uones|eey
000 000 a0 000 o000 ooo ooo Waunuioddy sud
00 052 00 42¢ et 000 000 el 00 suonefiisea)
22861 00 BES 71 09 16 oser 06 /2 08 £l 06 L sicupasd
000 000 000 000 000 000 oco seunpadold Buiso)
00 521 05 /09°L 05 €l 0s gL 000 000 000 Buisiyse)
000 000 000 000 000 0o 000 sJBlew J|yeds ese)
8l S5t 05 298°2 0408 oL 9z @yl 0z 8 02z Suueld g uwpy
(3} ey He1g voddng S[RUOISERJ0I
Aunoy afieisay (3) 1509 awiny SUNoH [e10] B SJURISISSY Joiueg Joyin JeBeuey Jauned VOI2UNS HIOA JO UOREDINSSE]D

610Z/¥0/E2 OL BLOZ/WO/PE WOlg
sapo) aloid weawjuioddy 1504 |1y

papwIT 8|Iqo WEZEeY - 1681009

Aewwng 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS - Ayug awin)



8LsPO'Y

81-€0-G| UCISI9A

el
05 bZ z AoBeen AISU0NE)S - PUSPIAID [BUY) PUE PUCOBS 4O IUBWAR]  AJBUONEIS G LOCIFOIB0
Y ¢ fucBajen Buiidooooyd - puspiAp [BUY pUB PUCDSS JO JUBWARY BUIAdosoioud 61021060
0S 68 z fiobaren AIBUONBIS - JON PUZ Dwa speso o) Jape| AJsuonels 6LOTALOfLL
0L €z z fobaien Buikdoooloud - JON pUZ dwa 5pa1o ) JaNeT  BulAdonooud 6LOZNOILL
oG At Z Mohaen AIaU0IEIS - JIDN 24 5101pal2 0] JBNeT  AJeudilelS BLOZOLT
058z ¢ fioBejen Suifdonojold - QION 2us SioNpesd 01 Jena Buikdonoioud 8102901 E
0o 99 7 fuobaen Ausuoie)G- Si0ppald 0 japs Assuonels 8L0Z/S0/ED
o0z €9l ¢ fuobaen BulAdodojold - s10paIn 0) Jays  Bulidosoioud BLOZISOED
00e g fobaen URIESS SUBPIGT  UDJESS LONESYNUBP| DIUCHOS|T TNV gLOZSOIE0
06 000'E | fuobajen $604 |eba uebloyy uoyD 467, OU @0I0AL|  S)sO2 |leBa 6L0ZiP0I0L
gL 85 | AioBaen ebejsod - puapiap [euy pue puooas 4o uswied abelsed 6102/0/50
£500L | Aofiaed abeised - jON puz owe spew ojJeye abejsod GLOZ/LO/ L
55 aLL | fucbeien abieisod - QLN JUS SICIRaR 01 Jela, abeisod QLT T,
Sp 18 L Aobee) {601$ DI ddV - TAD) ALLIZVO NOONO1 8LOZ AR & - 8010AU( Buisiueapy SN0y Bursinarpy AIcinels BLOZASONE
1Az | Aiobaen abesod- sioppass o) isa sbejsog BLOZ/S0IE0
junowry Afiobajesn Juawasingsig

asodind pue adA)

3B UONITSURI]

"}$0.BJU U SBY S]BI20SSE AUE JO LY SI 10 1ADIOY 82110 oYY YdILMm Ul Aued 0} Jo wuy s1epioy 8140 8l 0) sjqeded 1o pled sjunowe JapQ

6102/¥0/E2 01 8L0E/PQ/pE WOl
pajw 8|Iqojy Wezey - vi681009

sjuawasingsiqg |1V

Atewwing 3s09 @ awi| 6dIS - Anu3 awiy



81-€0-G| UOISI3A

£1°¢86 Pewe|D SJUSWBSINGSI] [BICL

0%'€95'c2 PalUe)) §394 (0L
15'851 §7'P08'92 S1°i91 01’98 ot er SS'EL oz'y SInoy |ejoL
000 000 000 aoo 000 000 000 Buipe.
0S Zve 0S5kl Qo9 000 050 0S¢ 000 S]assy JO vonESIESY
000 000 coo 0oo coo 000 0o Jeuuioddy 8ld
00 052 00 52€ oE} 000 coo 0E b 000 suonedisaau
0l 851 0599/'7L or €6 00 sk 0982 06 1 06 - $101paL)
00 052 00 051 030 0o o 000 090 000 $2INpa00.d Buiso|d
00821 00 058'L a0 sl 00gh 000 oo 000 Bunayse)
000 Q00 oo 000 coo 000 ooQ sieyew yvedg esen
[F2-1°1 G2 L6 5306 L9z oz vl GZ @ 11994 Buue| g g uwipy
{3) oy ye1rs voddng S|eUO|SSaj0I
Apnoy ebesasy {3) 31500 dwiny S$InoH {eyol ¥ SIURS|SSY i0Iues sy Jefeuep JEITH UOIJOUN 4 YIOA JO UDHEDINSSE|D

6102/90/£0 0L
sepon joslold wewiuoddy 1504 ||y

pajiuT 3|Iqoiy Wezey - 1681009

Arewwing 1509 g awi| 6dIS - Apug awiy



81-€0-G| UOISISA

18400 feyol

a6 $2 z fuocBaen AJBUONEIS - PUSPIAIP [BUI) PUB PUODAS JO JUSWAE] AIBuoneg 61L02/F0160
0/l ¢ AsoBalen Buiidodoioyd - puapiaip [Buy pue pucoes Jo wewhed Buiideooloyyq 6LOZIPOB0
0S 68 g fofaren AJsUoNEls - IQN PUZ SWie Spesd o} Jens] Aeucilels 6LOZHO/LY
0/ €7 z Aobaien BuAdoooloyd - KON PUZ W8 $pai0 01 1ene ] BuAdeooioyd GLOZ/LO/L L
05 it z fobBaen AIBLONEIS - QIQN JUS SI0IPSID 0L JBleT AIBLONRIS BLOZ/90/LE
05 82 Z fioBeen Buikdosoioyd - QION 2ue sioppsass o) iehe] BuiAdoooioyy |L0Z/90/E
0089 Z Aobaien AJauoie5- SJ0IpBId o) Jane] Alsuchelg 210Z/50/£0
02 £54 ¢ fioBeen Buikdoanioyd - stoppass o) Jepe]  Buikdeooloyd BL0Z/S0/E0
ooe 2 Aobeien UoJESS SUBPJO[  UDIESS UCHEDNIUSp| JIUDND3|T TINY GLOZ/SOED
00 000'E | AicBaen 5804 [eba urbiop oY) /6Z. OU BJI0AY| §)502 jeba BL0Z0/0 L
g1 85 | kioBaen oabelsed - puapAIp [BUl) PUE puUCOas 4o uawAed abelsod 610ZIr0/B0
£ 001 | Aiofaen abejsod - |ON PUZ Jwe spe o] Jepe abejsod 610Z1L0/1 1
S5 gLl | AioBeyen 86150 - QION oue siolpass o jepe abelsoy 8102/80/12
Sk 18 L AioBated (601S DIT dd¥ - TAD) 31132vE NOONOT 8L0Z AR ¥ - 20i0AL BLIsTLBADY SUnoD  Buisiueapy Aoinels BIOZ/S0/LE
1822 | KioBeren abejsod- sioypes o sepa abejsoy B10Z/S0/ED
junowy AsoBajen Juswesingsig asoding pue adA e VOROESURL]

}83J3JuU1 Ue sey 3)e|208Se AUE JO WY SIY JO JAPIOY 831Yc 3y ysiys uy Aped o) 1o uuy s1spioy 3014 3y} &) #jgeled 1o pled sjunowe Jaup

610Z/90/c0 o}

PoIWE] SO WEeZEeY - ¥1681009

sjuawesingsiqg Iy

Alewwng 1809 @ awl} 6dIS - Aju3g swi)



Appendix 6
Kazam Mobile Limited
{IN LIQUIDATION)

DETAILED NARRATIVE LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS DURING THE
REVIEW PERIOD

Description oi‘ work undemken

DMINISTRAT
Adminiiraton & Pimmc

o | ncludes , e

Im!lal sszmtory Rnd éans!a! - ‘& Filing e.g. | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising the appomtmaﬁt,* : eﬁiﬁng .statutory | Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements
notifications t Companies House,"HMRG , the Pension
Protection Fund, preparing the dpwmamﬁon angd dealing
with other notification of appoinuneat -

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued

Meetings with team members and independent advisers to
consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the case
Pericdic file reviews

Pericdic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money
laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diartes
Updating checklists

Preparation and filing of VAT Returmns

Preparation and filing of Corporation Tax Returns

Recewve and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via email and post

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing
declaration of distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment
of distributicn

Preparation of correspandence to creditors advising of intention

dividend to ¢reditors: amd NVQI'EBM Vﬂlﬂtbiﬂmpﬁate to declare distribution

Advertisement of notice of proposed distrnbution

Reviewing and adjudicating creditors' cIaims - adjudicating | Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
claims & requesting additional information in support of | floating charges

claims Receipt of POD

Adjudicating PCD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD




Description of work undertaken

ncludes

Preparation of correspendence to clamant advising outcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors' advice on the validity of complex claims
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

Iﬂfﬂalﬁppomuhent Noﬁﬁbm w'MEmm Preparing )

ﬂoemnamatmn & sendir;g wmai sppaintment noﬁﬁcatian
L Lo Rt NS S

Preparing a fee estimate for inclusion with the report to
creditors

s)P 2 Roview - Conductmg* an }nizial investigation with a
viaw o identifying potential assét récoveries by seeking and
pbaining infomnation from rehvant third partles, such as the
ﬁank aecountants solldtors.

#

Correspondence to request information on the company's
dealings, making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company's books and records

Review of specific transactions and laising with directors
regarding certain transactions

Collecting supporting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and arranging for
reassignment of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, ncluding communicating with
directors/former staff

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Preparing correspondence opering and closing accounts
Regquesting bank statements

Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Issuing cheques/BACS payments

Banking remittances

Bank Remncﬂ'raﬂons

Prepanng & Filing s&tutory Raoeipts & Paymaents accounts

Preparing and filing statutory recespts and payments accounts
at Companies House




Current Charge-out Rates of the staff working on the case

Time charging policy

Support staff and executive assistants do not charge their time to each case except when the initial set up 15 being performed orwhen a
sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty 1s being undertaken

Support staff include secretanal and administrative support.

The minimurn unit of time recorded I1s 6 minutes.

Rates are likely to be subject to pericdic increase.

" Charge qutrates
Staff . LI
£

Partners 350

Senior Manager 250

Assistant Manager 185

Senior Administrator 175

Administrator 150

Assistant Administrator 100

Case Accountant 125

Support Staff/Executive Assistant 95




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

creareme Chloe Williams

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

companyname yyantuma LLP

Address

81 Station Road

Post town

|
| Marlow
|
|

Bucks

County/Region

s dsfulrl Tadns T

Country

|DX

Telephone

01628 478100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04117 Version 1.0




